pertains to the provision of wholesale water service to Bracken District.

b. Explain the operating expense labeled Telephone, and how it

pertains to the provision of wholesale water service to Bracken District.

c. Explain the operating expense labeled Professional Fees, and how

it pertains to the provision of wholesale water service to Bracken District.

d. Explain the operating expense labeled Office Expense, and how it

pertains to the provision of wholesale water service to Bracken District.

e. Augusta proposes to increase its Fiscal Year ended June 30, 2019

(Fiscal Year 2019) audited operating expenses by $26,575.  Provide detailed

documentation to show that each of AugXVWa¶V pUopoVed adjXVWmenWV liVWed in Wable beloZ

meets the rate-making criteria of being known and measurable.  For each adjustment

include the supporting calculation in an Excel spreadsheet format with all columns and

rows accessible and all formulas unprotected.

3. Augusta reports a repairs and supplies expense of $72,006 for Fiscal Year

2019.  Provide a schedule in Excel spreadsheet format with all columns and rows

Fiscal Year Augusta's Pro Forma
2019 Audit Adjustments Expenses

a. Salaries and Wages 186,731 8,497 195,228
b. Chemicals and Testing 33,217 2,022 35,239
c. Electric 64,317 9,117 73,434
d. Telephone 2,272 (262) 2,010
e. Repairs and Supplies 72,006 7,201 79,207

 -4-  Case No. 2020-00277

accessible and all formulas unprotected that lists each item included in the Fiscal Year

2019 repairs and supplies expense.

4. Refer to the February 6, 2016 Water Purchase Contract (Contract) between

Augusta and Bracken District, Section 16, Methodology for Rate Adjustment, page 4,

paUagUaph 16.a, ³The test period for determining any wholesale rate adjustment shall be

AXgXVWa¶V moVW UecenW fiVcal \eaU foU Zhich an aXdiW haV been compleWed and appUoYed.´

a. Confirm that the Fiscal Year 2019 Audit is the most recent completed

audit.

b. If the Audit for the Fiscal Year ended June 30, 2020 (Fiscal Year